year and the sum of one hundred million dollars ($100,000,000) in the 2020-2021 fiscal year. 

SECTION 2.2.(d)  In addition to the amount required under G.S. 143C-4-2, the State 

Controller shall transfer to the Savings Reserve the sum of forty million dollars ($40,000,000) in 

the 2019-2020 fiscal year and the sum of four hundred sixty million dollars ($460,000,000) in 

the 2020-2021 fiscal year. This transfer is not an "appropriation made by law," as that phrase is 

used in Section 7(1) of Article V of the North Carolina Constitution. 

SECTION 2.2.(e)  The State Controller shall transfer the sum of two hundred 

forty-two million dollars ($242,000,000) for the 2019-2020 fiscal year and the sum of fifty-six 

million dollars ($56,000,000) for the 2020-2021 fiscal year from funds available in the Medicaid 

Transformation Reserve in the General Fund to the Medicaid Transformation Fund established 

under Section 12H.29 of S.L. 2015-241. 

SECTION 2.2.(f)  Funds reserved in the Medicaid Contingency Reserve described

[...]

OTHER RECEIPTS FROM PENDING AWARD GRANTS 

SECTION 4.2.(a)  Notwithstanding G.S. 143C-6-4, State agencies may, with 

approval of the Director of the Budget, spend funds received from grants awarded subsequent to 

the enactment of this act for grant awards that are for less than two million five hundred thousand 

dollars ($2,500,000), do not require State matching funds, and will not be used for a capital 

project. State agencies shall report to the Joint Legislative Commission on Governmental 

Operations within 30 days of receipt of such funds. 

State agencies may spend all other funds from grants awarded after the enactment of

[...]

INDIAN GAMING EDUCATION REVENUE FUND APPROPRIATION 

SECTION 4.4.  Notwithstanding G.S. 143C-9-7, there is allocated from the Indian 

Gaming Education Revenue Fund to the Department of Public Instruction, Textbooks, and 

Digital Resources Allotment, the sum of eleven million one hundred thousand dollars 

($11,100,000) in the 2019-2020 fiscal year and the sum of ten million dollars ($10,000,000) in 

the 2020-2021 fiscal year. 

CIVIL PENALTY AND FORFEITURE FUND 

SECTION 4.5.(a)  Allocations are made from the Civil Penalty and Forfeiture Fund 

for the fiscal biennium ending June 30, 2021, as follows:

[...]

in each year of the 2019-2021 fiscal biennium shall be allocated to the School Technology Fund. 

2019 DISASTER RECOVERY 

SECTION 4.6.(a)  Transfer from Hurricane Florence Disaster Recovery Reserve. – 

Notwithstanding G.S. 143C-4-2, the State Controller shall transfer the sum of ninety-four million 

one hundred three thousand dollars ($94,103,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2019-2020 fiscal 

year from the Hurricane Florence Disaster Recovery Reserve in the General Fund to the 

Hurricane Florence Disaster Recovery Fund created in S.L. 2018-134, and these funds are 

appropriated within the Fund and shall be allocated as provided in the Committee Report 

described in Section 42.2 of this act. 

SECTION 4.6.(b)  Reversion of Composting Reimbursement Funds. – 

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the sum of seventeen million dollars ($17,000,000) 

received by the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services as reimbursement for 

composting programs necessitated by damage to livestock caused by Hurricane Florence shall 

revert to the Hurricane Florence Disaster Recovery Fund created in S.L.

[...]

2018-136 or the Committee Report 

described in Section 6.1 of that act to the contrary, of the funds allocated to 

the North Carolina Community College System Office for repair and 

renovation of local community college facilities damaged by Hurricane 

Florence, the sum of one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) 

is reallocated to offset the receipts shortfall at affected community colleges 

due to enrollment declines caused by Hurricane Florence. 

(2) When calculating the enrollment growth budget request for the 2020-2021 

fiscal year, the North Carolina Community College System Office shall adjust

[...]

SECTION 4.6.(l)  Coastal Storm Damage Mitigation Grants. – Funds allocated as 

provided in the Committee Report described in Section 42.2 of this act to the Department of 

Environmental Quality for the Coastal Storm Damage Mitigation Fund shall be used to provide 

grants in an amount not to exceed two million five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000) for 

each unit of local government during the 2019-2021 fiscal biennium. Notwithstanding 

G.S. 143-215.73M, no cost-share shall be required for these grants. 

SECTION 4.6.(m)  CAMA Emergency General Permit Extension. – 

Notwithstanding the time lines set forth in 15A NCAC 07H .2502 or other applicable law to the